
COMMITTEE: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE B 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2023 
9.30 AM 
  

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
James Caston 
Peter Gould 
Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 
Dave Muller (Vice-Chair) 
   

Green and Liberal Democrat Group 
Andrew Mellen 
Mike Norris 
Andrew Stringer 
Rowland Warboys  
 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

 

 
2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON 
REGISTRABLE INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  

 

 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  

 

 

 
5   SA/22/17 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

5 - 10 

 
6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   SA/22/18 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Note: The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 
  
 

11 - 12 

 
a   DC/21/01457 LAND NORTH OF, PESTHOUSE LANE, BARHAM, 

SUFFOLK  
13 - 28 

 
  
b   DC/22/06214 EYE AIRFIELD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, EYE ROAD, 

BROME, IP23 8AW  
29 - 48 

 
  
c   DC/21/06824 LAND AT FENNINGS FARM, PIXEY GREEN, 

STRADBROKE, SUFFOLK  
49 - 78 

 
 
[...]
 about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, A. Norman on: 01473 
296384 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held in the 
Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Wednesday, 1 February 2023 at 09:30am 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:   

David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: James Caston Andrew Mellen 
 Richard Meyer Mike Norris 
 Andrew Stringer Rowland Warboys 
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: Sarah Mansel 

Helen Geake 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Chief Planning Officer (PI) 

Area Planning Manager (GW) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Planning Officer (DC) 
Governance Officer (AN) 

 
  
76 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 76.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Kathie Guthrie and Councillor Peter 

Gould. 
 
76.2 Councillor Rick Meyer substituted for Councillor Gould. 
 
  

77 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
BY MEMBERS 
 

 77.1 Councillor Mellen declared that he was the Suffolk County Councillor for 
Elmswell. 

 
  

78 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 78.1 None declared. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

79 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 79.1 Councillor Mellen declared a personal site visit in respect of application 
DC/22/03966. 

 
  

80 SA/22/15 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 
DECEMBER 2022 
 

 80.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2022 
were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

81 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 81.1 The Governance Officer reported that one petition had been received 
regarding application number DC/21/06333 (Item 7A) with 132 valid 
signatures supporting the following statement: 

 
We OBJECT to this application for the following reasons:  
 
1. A1088 between the roundabout and the heath road don’t have any 
pavement or cycle route to accommodate with increased uncontrolled traffic 
level from both side of A14 to proposed service. Specially pedestrians and 
cyclists from Elmswell and Norton to Woolpit Heath Centre and pedestrians 
and cyclists from Woolpit and surrounding villages to Elmswell railway station 
are at risk.  
 
2. Increased uncontrolled traffic exiting the site will be on the left-hand lane 
and the traffic from A14 east slip road are on the right-hand lane just before 
the roundabout. Both lane users must position their vehicle according to their 
following journey but there is very short distance to change their lane.  
 
3. Drive thru food facilities motivate the customers eat and drink on the wheel 
in the very confused merging traffic just before the roundabout.  
 
4. There is petrol station and the essential facilities in A14 junction 42 - Asda, 
J43 -Tesco, J44 - BP & Sainsbury, J49 - BP, J50 - Tesco and McDonalds and 
J51 - Shell with properly planned and developed roads and roundabouts to 
facilitate A14 traffic. Fossil fuel and obesity are the big concern about 
governments.  
 
5. The job creation are only the expenses of existing Coffee shops, Pubs, 
Takeaways, Bakeries, Convenience stores and Petrol stations in Elmswell, 
Woolpit, Norton and surrounding villages.  
 
6. Clearly there is no need for such big development without any essential 
infrastructure development such as new road, roundabouts, etc to 
accommodate the increased uncontrolled traffic level. The increased traffic 

Page 6



 

noise and disruption to the Villages to perform their day today life and the 
public safety is in question.  
 
Therefore, we strongly object this planning application. 

 
  

82 SA/22/16 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 82.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as follows: 

 
Application Number Representations From 
DC/22/03966 David Jones (Agent) 

Ian Fieldhouse (Applicant) 
Councillor Sarah Mansel (Ward Member) 
Councillor Helen Geake (Ward Member) 

DC/21/06333 Councillor Sarah Mansel (Ward Member) 
Councillor Helen Geake (Ward Member)  

 
83 

 
DC/22/03966 LAND TO THE WEST OF THE FORMER BACON FACTORY, 
ELMSWELL 
 

 83.1 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 
proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the constraints of 
the site, the proximity to nearby sites, the site layout plan, the proposed 
materials for use, the landscaping plan, the proposed floor plans and 
elevations, proposed sustainability measures, and the Officer 
recommendation for approval. 

 
83.2 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the traffic management scheme, the Elmswell Neighbourhood Plan, 
consultation with Taylor Wimpey, the amount of affordable housing, the 
conditions from the previous decision, the consultation response from 
Strategic Housing, the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contribution, the 
proposed swales at the front of the properties, and the proposed relief road. 

 
83.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from the Ward Members on issues 

including: plans for the open space on the site and the footpath set out in the 
previous S106 agreement. 

 
83.4 Members considered the representation from Mr. David Jones who spoke as 

the Agent. 
 
83.5 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

construction management plan, solar panels, and gas boilers. 
 
83.6 Members considered the representation from Councillor Helen Geake who 

spoke as the Ward Member.  
 
 

Page 7



 

83.7 Members considered the representation from Councillor Sarah Mansel who 
spoke as the Ward Member.  

 
83.8 Members debated the application on issues including: sustainability 

measures, the construction management plan, the amount of affordable 
housing, the location of the open spaces, the proposed footpath, 
communication with Network Rail, connectivity of the site, the conditions 
agreed as part of the previous decision, potential traffic and parking 
restrictions, and the provision of play equipment on open spaces. 

 
83.9 Councillor Meyer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 

Officer recommendation with the following conditions:  
 

• Amended condition for the provision of onsite play area facilities and to 
include fencing, in consultation with the Parish Council 

• Scheme for PV to be agreed to clarify that all properties are to have PV 
panels 

 
83.10 Councillor Stringer seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to APPROVE the Reserved 
Matters application subject to conditions as summarised below and those as 
may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:    
 
• That conditions applied to the outline approval continue to apply here.  
• Development to be built out in line with approved plans.  
• Development to be built out in accordance with phasing plan.  
• Additional detail to be provided on play equipment to be provided with one of 
the three areas of open space.  
• Photovoltaic panels to be installed on each property prior to occupation or in 
such timetable as may be agreed.   
 
And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary:   
 
• Pro-active working statement  
• Highways note 
 
With the following conditions: 
 
• Amended condition for the provision of onsite play area facilities and to 

include fencing, in consultation with the Parish Council 
• Scheme for PV to be agreed, to clarify that all properties are to have PV 

panels 
  
  

Page 8



 

84 DC/21/06333 LAND OFF A14, ELMSWELL, SUFFOLK 
 

 84.1 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 
proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the constraints of 
the site, the previous decision reached by the Committee, the proximity of the 
site to nearby churches and listed buildings, the site location plan, the existing 
and proposed site layout, the access and egress to the site, the landscaping 
plan, the consultation response from the heritage team, the floor and roof 
plans, and the Officer recommendation for refusal. 

 
84.2 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the road safety audit, the consultation response from Suffolk Police, access 
and exit from the site, speed limits, the consultation response from Suffolk 
Highways, and the routes taken to exit the site. 

 
84.3 Members considered the representation from Councillor Helen Geake who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
84.4 Members considered the representation from Councillor Sarah Mansel who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
84.5 Members debated the application on issues including: the access to the site, 

the consultation response from Suffolk Highways, speed limits surrounding 
the site, nearby junctions, and the safety of the site.  

 
84.6 Councillor Meyer proposed that the application be refused as detailed in the 

Officer recommendation. 
 
84.7 Councillor Stringer seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council resolve to: REFUSE planning permission, or in the event that 
the appeal has begun agree the following putative reason for refusal, for the 
following reason: 
 
1) The proposed development, by reason of the design and layout of the 
proposed vehicle egress onto the A1088 and resulting increase in 
uncontrolled traffic levels, and the resultant conflicts between vehicles exiting 
the site and those using the existing A14 egress slip roads, would result in 
severe and detrimental impact on existing highway safety.  On this basis the 
development would be contrary to the provisions of saved Policies T6 and T10 
of the Development Plan and paragraphs 110, 111 and 130(f) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
 
 
  

Page 9



 

85 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 85.1 None received 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:42am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 10



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B COMMITTEE 
 

1ST MARCH 2023 – 9:30AM 
 

INDEX TO SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
 

ITEM REF. NO SITE LOCATION MEMBER/WARD PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

PAGE 
NO 

7A DC/21/01457 Land North of, 
Pesthouse Lane, 
Barham, Suffolk 

Cllr Tim Passmore 
and Cllr John 
Whitehead / Claydon 
& Barham 

Jasmine 
Whyard 

13 - 28 

7B DC/22/06214 Eye Airfield 
Industrial Estate, 
Eye Road, Brome, 
IP23 8AW 

Cllr Peter Gould / Eye Daniel 
Cameron 

29 – 48 

7C DC/21/06824 Land
[...]
that condition 5 on the outline permission has 
 been adequately addressed through the flood risk strategy. Solely in respect of the reserved 
 matters (appearance,  scale, landscaping and layout), the development does accord with 
 the relevant policies of the development plan. Approval of the reserved matters is therefore 
 recommended.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve reserved matters subject to the following conditions and informatives, and any others as may be 
deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer.  
 
Conditions  
 

• Development to be in accordance with approved plans  

• Arboricultural method statement to be submitted  

• Notwithstanding the submitted details, hard and soft landscaping scheme to be submitted (including 
landscaping details around flood compensation storage), all soft landscaping to be planted in the 
first available planting season.  

• Landscape Management Plan (including open space and flood compensation storage) to be 
submitted   

• Wildlife Sensitive Lighting Scheme to be submitted  

• Biodiversity Enhancement Scheme to be submitted 

• Bin presentation and storage areas to be submitted  

• EV charging points to be submitted  

• Sustainability and Energy Statement to be submitted 

• Surface Water Verification Report to be submitted  

Page 24



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

• Material details to be submitted  

• Removal of all permitted development rights that would have a material bearing on the run-off 
characteristics of the site, i.e. alterations and extensions to dwellings, outbuildings, surfacing within 
plots and means of enclosure.  

 
Informatives  
 

• NPPF proactive working- no pre-app  

• Conditions and obligations on the outline permission must be discharged separately from these 
reserved matters and complied with- any details that overlap between these reserved matters and 
the requirements of a separat
[...]
 report. Furthermore, the form of development proposed would reflect 
the context of development that is established on the site. The scheme would result in the creation 
of job opportunities which is welcomed, and it is considered that impacts arising from the 
development could be properly mitigated through the imposition of conditions.  

 
12.2  In conclusion it is recommended that the Council grants a conditional planning permission for this 

development proposal.  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 

That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer: 
 

• Standard time limit  

• Approved plans  

• Materials to be as stated within application  

• Use of building to be B8 only 

• Control of hours of work for building  

• No installation of plant/machinery/equipment within the building without appropriate noise 
assessment  

• No external storage to be permitted within the red line site  

• Limit to construction hours of work  

• No burning of materials on site  

• Work to be undertaken in accordance with construction method statement 

• Sewage plant to be installed prior to first use  

• Details of fire fighting water tank to be erected on site to be agreed and installed prior to first use 

• Submission of scheme of water, energy and resource efficiency measures for both construction 
and operational phase  

• Details of provision for electric vehicle charging points  

• Provision of parking area prior to first use  

• Ecological good practice measures during construction, GCN method statement, biodiversity 
enhancement strategy and lighting 

• Final flood measures to be agreed and implemented in full including maintenance 
 
Along with the following informative and any additional or amended informatives that are deemed 
necessary by the LLFA and the Chief Planning Officer:  

• Proactive working statement  

• Support for s
[...]
application) 

• Commencement timescale  

• Recommended conditions by SCC Highways: 

o All HGV delivery traffic movements 

o Loading, unloading, manoeuvring, parking & EV Charging points 

o Provision visibility splays, access,  

o Construction Management Plan 

• Recommended conditions by Archaeologist: 

o Investigation and post investigation assessment 

o Implementation of a programme of archaeological work 

• Recommended conditions by Ecologist  

o Action in accordance with the Ecological Impact Assessment 

o Wildlife Sensitive Lighting Design Scheme 

o Landscape And Ecological Management Plan 

• Landscaping conditions 

o Timescale For Landscaping 

• Recommended condition by LLFA 

o Surface water drainage details in accordance with FRA 

• Energy efficiency scheme 

• “Grampian condition” - Scheme for water neutrality TBA 

• Agreement of materials  

 

 

 

 

Page 75



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 

(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed necessary:  

 

• Proactive working statement 

• Floods Informatives  

• SCC Highways notes 

• Support for sustainable development principles 

• Anglian Water advisory notes 

• Fire advisory note 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



Application No: DC/21/06824 

Parish: Stradbroke 

Location: Land at Fennings Farm, Pixey Green, Stradbroke, Suffolk 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 SA/22/17 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2023
	7 SA/22/18 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	7a DC/21/01457 LAND NORTH OF, PESTHOUSE LANE, BARHAM, SUFFOLK
	DC/21/01457 - Committee Site Insert

	7b DC/22/06214 EYE AIRFIELD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, EYE ROAD, BROME, IP23 8AW
	DC/22/06214 - Committee Site Insert

	7c DC/21/06824 LA

Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 1 
March 2023 at 09:30am 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: James Caston Lavinia Hadingham 
 Barry Humphreys MBE Andrew Mellen 
 Mike Norris Andrew Stringer 
 Rowland Warboys  
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: Julie Flatman 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Area Planning Manager (GW) 

Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officer (JW / DC / MK) 
Governance Officer (AN) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Peter Gould 

Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 
 
  
86 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 86.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Guthrie and Councillor Gould. 

 
86.2 Councillor Humphreys substituted for Councillor Guthrie. 
 
86.3 Councillor Hadingham substituted for Councillor Gould. 
 
  

87 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
BY MEMBERS 
 

 87.1 Councillor Hadingham declared an interest in application number 
DC/21/06824 due to knowing the applicant’s family. 

 
 
  



 

88 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 88.1 Councillors Muller, Caston, Mellen, Stringer and Warboys declared that they 
had been lobbied on application number DC/21/06824. 

 
  

89 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 88.1 None declared. 
 
  

90 SA/22/17 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 
FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 90.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 were 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

91 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 91.1 None received. 
 
  

92 SA/22/18 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 92.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as follows: 

 
Application Number Representations From 
DC/21/01457 Councillor John Whitehead (Ward Member – 

Statement) 
DC/22/06214 None. 
DC/21/06824  Odile Wladon (Parish Council) 

Tania Farrow (Objector) 
Matthew Ward (Supporter) 
Jonny Rankin (Agent) 
Councillor Julie Flatman (Ward Member) 

 
92.2 The Chair, using his discretion, determined that the Order of Proceedings 

would be amended and carried out as followed: 
 

1. DC/21/06824 (Item 7C) 
2. DC/21/01457 (Item 7A) 
3. DC/22/06214 (Item 7B) 

 
 
 
  



 

93 DC/21/06824 LAND AT FENNINGS FARM, PIXEY GREEN, STRADBROKE, 
SUFFOLK 
 

 93.1 Item 7C 
 
 Application  DC/21/06824 

Proposal Planning Application - Erection of 6no poultry houses 
with associated admin blocks, feed bins and ancillary 
development. (EIA Development) 

Site Location STRADBROKE - Land At Fennings Farm, Pixey Green, 
Stradbroke, Suffolk       

Applicant C. E. Davidsons Farms Ltd  
 
93.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including the location of the site, the wider context 
of the site, access to the site, proximity to nearby houses, proximity to nearby 
heritage assets, the proposed plans and elevations, proposed water use of 
the site, and the Officer recommendation for approval. 

 
93.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

objections from statutory consultees, proposed water demand and use of the 
site, the proposed Grampian condition, and the disposal of waste water. 

 
93.4 Members considered the representation from Odile Wladon who spoke on 

behalf of Stradbroke Parish Council. 
 
93.5 The Parish Council representative responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: sustainability, potential water usage of the site, and the 
Stradbroke Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
93.6 Members considered the representation from Tania Farrow who spoke as an 

Objector. 
 
93.7 The Objector responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

potential volume of traffic on the site. 
 
93.8 The Case Officer and the Area Planning Manager responded to further 

questions from Members on issues including: sustainability, potential water 
demand of the site, on-site traffic, the Grampian condition,  

 
93.9 Members considered the representation from Matthew Ward who spoke as a 

Supporter. 
 
93.10 The Supporter responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

Cranswick’s relationship with the site, rainwater harvesting, and the 
expansion of the site. 

 
93.11 Members considered the representation from Jonny Rankin who spoke as the 

Agent. 
 



 

93.12 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 
total capacity for storing feed, on-site water extraction, the Grampian 
condition, the consultee response from Anglian Water, how long the proposed 
reservoir could supply water for, the strategy for dealing with deceased stock, 
manoeuvre space on the site for large vehicles, and rainwater harvesting. 

 
93.13 Members considered the representation from Councillor Julie Flatman who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
93.14 Members debated the application on the following issues: water demand and 

use, the Grampian condition, sustainability, rainwater harvesting, potential 
employment opportunities on the site, the environmental impact, the location 
of the site, potential impact on nearby road networks, the lagoon reservoir, 
and the potential increase in traffic. 

 
93.15 Councillor Caston proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
93.16 Councillor Humphreys seconded the proposal.   
 
By a vote of 5 For and 3 Against  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to Grant planning 
permission:    
 
(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning 
Permission subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be 
deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:    
 
• Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application)  
• Commencement timescale   
• Recommended conditions by SCC Highways:  
 

o All HGV delivery traffic movements  
o Loading, unloading, manoeuvring, parking & EV Charging points  
o Provision visibility splays, access,   
o Construction Management Plan  

 
• Recommended conditions by Archaeologist:  
 

o Investigation and post investigation assessment  
o Implementation of a programme of archaeological work  

 
• Recommended conditions by Ecologist  
  

o Action in accordance with the Ecological Impact Assessment  
o Wildlife Sensitive Lighting Design Scheme o Landscape And 
Ecological Management Plan  



 

 
• Landscaping conditions  
 

o Timescale For Landscaping  
 
• Recommended condition by LLFA  
 

o Surface water drainage details in accordance with FRA  
 
• Energy efficiency scheme  
• “Grampian condition” - Scheme for water neutrality TBA  
• Agreement of materials      
 
(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary:  
 
• Proactive working statement  
• Floods Informatives  
• SCC Highways notes  
• Support for sustainable development principles 
• Anglian Water advisory notes  
• Fire advisory note 
  

94 DC/21/01457 LAND NORTH OF, PESTHOUSE LANE, BARHAM, SUFFOLK 
 

 94.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/21/01457 

Proposal Submission of details under Reserved Matters following 
Outline Planning Permission 0085/17 - Appearance, 
Scale, Layout and Landscaping for the erection of 20.no 
dwellings (including 7 affordable) 

Site Location BARHAM – Land North of Pesthouse Lane, Barham, 
Suffolk       

Applicant Foregain Ltd 
 
94.2 A short break was taken between 11:04am and 11:17am between the end of 

application number DC/21/06824 and the commencement of application 
number DC/21/01457. 

 
94.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the proximity of 
the site to nearby listed buildings, the constraints, the surface water flood risk, 
the site layout plan, the tree proposal plan, the proposed elevations, and the 
Officer recommendation for approval. 

 
94.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the flood risk and potential impact on proposed houses, the location of the 
proposed affordable houses, and the lack of consultation response from 
Anglian Water. 



 

94.5 The Chair read out a joint statement from Councillor John Whitehead and 
Councillor Tim Passmore who made a representation as the Ward Members. 

 
94.6 Members debated the application on issues including: mitigation for flooding, 

orientation of the houses, air source heat pumps, the condition to remove all 
permitted development rights, water efficiency,  

 
94.7 Councillor Stringer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the Officer recommendation with the following additional condition: 
 

• With clarification that sustainability condition to secure ASHP and water 
efficiency measures 

 
94.8 Councillor Warboys seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:  
 
Approve reserved matters subject to the following conditions and 
informatives, and any others as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer.    
 
Conditions  
 
• Development to be in accordance with approved plans   
• Arboricultural method statement to be submitted   
• Notwithstanding the submitted details, hard and soft landscaping scheme to 
be submitted (including landscaping details around flood compensation 
storage), all soft landscaping to be planted in the first available planting 
season.   
• Landscape Management Plan (including open space and flood compensation 
storage) to be submitted    
• Wildlife Sensitive Lighting Scheme to be submitted   
• Biodiversity Enhancement Scheme to be submitted  
• Bin presentation and storage areas to be submitted   
• EV charging points to be submitted   
• Sustainability and Energy Statement to be submitted  
• Surface Water Verification Report to be submitted   
• Material details to be submitted 
• Removal of all permitted development rights that would have a material 
bearing on the run-off characteristics of the site, i.e. alterations and 
extensions to dwellings, outbuildings, surfacing within plots and means of 
enclosure. 
 
Informatives 
 
• NPPF proactive working – no pre-app 
• Conditions and obligations on the outline permission must be discharged 
separately from these reserved matters and complied with – any details that 



 

overlap between these reserved matters and the requirements of a separate 
condition must match one another 
• East Suffolk Drainage Board comments 
 
With the additional condition: 
 
• With clarification that sustainability condition to secure ASHP and water 
efficiency measures 
  

95 DC/22/06214 EYE AIRFIELD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, EYE ROAD, BROME, IP23 
8AW 
 

 95.1 Item 7B 
 
 Application  DC/22/06214 

Proposal Planning Application - Erection of 1No storage building 
Site Location EYE – Eye Airfield Industrial Estate, Eye Road, Brome, 

IP23 8AW    
Applicant R H Developments (East Anglia) Ltd 

 
95.2 A short break was taken between 11:39am and 11:42am between the end of 

application number DC/21/01457 and the commencement of application 
number DC/22/06214. 

 
95.3 Councillor Hadingham left the meeting at 11:42am. 
 
95.4 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the constraints, 
access to the site, the holding objection from the flood and water team, the 
proposed site plan, the proposed plans and elevations, the proposed power 
sources, and the Officer’s amended recommendation for approval. 

 
95.5 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

connection of the site to the wind turbine and solar panels. 
 
95.6 Members debated the application on issues including: the location of the 

proposal, solar panels, and access to the site. 
 
95.7 Councillor Warboys proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the Officer’s recommendation with the following conditions: 
 

• Delegate to Chief Planning Officer to confirm surface water drainage with 
SCC Floods and Water 

• And subject to this to approve as recommendation pages 44-45 with 
conditions requested by SCC Floods and Water  

• With clarification that sustainability condition includes requirement for solar 
panels 

 
95.8 Councillor Humphreys seconded the proposal. 
 



 

By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission 
subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed 
necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:   
 
• Standard time limit   
• Approved plans   
• Materials to be as stated within application   
• Use of building to be B8 only  
• Control of hours of work for building   
• No installation of plant/machinery/equipment within the building without 
appropriate noise assessment   
• No external storage to be permitted within the red line site   
• Limit to construction hours of work  • No burning of materials on site   
• Work to be undertaken in accordance with construction method statement  
• Sewage plant to be installed prior to first use   
• Details of fire fighting water tank to be erected on site to be agreed and 
installed prior to first use  
• Submission of scheme of water, energy and resource efficiency measures for 
both construction and operational phase   
• Details of provision for electric vehicle charging points   
• Provision of parking area prior to first use   
• Ecological good practice measures during construction, GCN method 
statement, biodiversity enhancement strategy and lighting  
• Final flood measures to be agreed and implemented in full including 
maintenance   
 
Along with the following informative and any additional or amended 
informatives that are deemed necessary by the LLFA and the Chief Planning 
Officer:   
 
• Proactive working statement   
• Support for sustainable development principles   
• Note regarding unexpected ecological presence  
• Note regarding unexpected land contamination  
• Note regarding public rights of way  
• Note regarding maintenance of other SuDS features and drains onsite.  
 
And the following conditions: 
 
• Delegate to Chief Planning Officer to confirm surface water drainage with 
SCC Floods and Water 
• And subject to this to approve as recommendation pages 44-45 with 
conditions requested by SCC Floods and Water  
•  With clarification that sustainability condition includes requirement for solar 
panels 
  



 

96 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 96.1 None received. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:04pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


